
 
 
 E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
                                                                                                            23 December 2024  
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 7th 
January, 2025 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices,Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bullivant, Cox, Dawson, Foden, Hall, Hayes, James, Major, Nuttall, Parker, 
Radford (Vice-Chair), Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Sanders (Chair), Steemson, Thorne and vacancy 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception where 
there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence 
of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By entering the 
meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024 

  
3. Declaration of Interests   
 
4. Public questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions of the Chair. A maximum period of 15 

minutes will be allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. The 
deadline for questions is no later than three working days before the date of the 
meeting i.e. should the meeting be on a Thursday the deadline would be the Friday 
before at 5pm. 
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working 
days before the meeting. 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan   
 To review the Committee’s forward plan. 

  
8. Executive member biannual update   
 To receive updates from Executive Members for Corporate and Strategic Areas (Cllr 

Keeling the Leader) and Corporate Resources (Cllr Parrott) 
 
  

9. Initial financial plan proposals 2025/26  (Pages 11 - 74) 
 To consider the attached report  

  
10. Scrutiny of Executive decisions   
 To scrutinise the Executive decisions of the meetings held on:  

3 December 2024 Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024, 10.00 
am - Teignbridge District Council and  
6 January 2025 Agenda for Executive on Monday, 6th January, 2025, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council 
  

11. Outside organisation updates from the Council's appointed 
representatives  

 

 The Council’s outside organisations representatives to report on any meetings of the 
appointed outside organisation in the past few months, whether they  attended, a 
report on the meeting if they did so, the role the outside organisation(s) they 
represent plays in promoting and aligning with the Council's priorities, policies and 
strategies, and advising on partnership discussions which are open and in the public 
domain 
 
Cllr Clarance to update on: 

• Teign Estuary and Coastal Partnership 
• Teignmouth Town Centre Partnership 

  
12. Feedback on task and finish groups   
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3439&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3439&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3443&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3443&Ver=4
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bullivant, Hall, Hayes, Nuttall, Parker, Radford, Rogers, Rollason, 
Ryan, Sanders (Chair), Steemson and Thorne 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Buscombe, Clarance, Morgan, Nutley, Parrott, G Taylor, J Taylor and 
Williams 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Cox, Dawson, Foden, James and Major 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Customer Experience and Transformation 
  
52.   APOLOGIES  

  
53.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Cllr Radford was nominated as Vice-Chair by Cllr C Parker, seconded by Cllr 
Hayes and unanimously agreed 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Radford be appointed as Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
  

54.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and subsequently signed by the Chair 
  

55.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 
For item No. 9 (updates from outside organisations – Dartmoor National Park 
Authority) Cllr Steemson declared an interest as an employee of Dartmoor National 
Park and remained in the meeting as the item was for information only 
  

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2024) 

 
2 

 

56.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
  

57.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
  

58.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan showing issues to be considered over the next few 
months was noted, in particular flagging up that Housing and Homes is a priority for 
this Committee and will be covered later in this Agenda. 
 
Items considered at recent Executive meetings include UK Broadband and the 
Statement on Community Involvement, noting that although the current Policy is fit 
for purpose a revised Policy will be effective from November 15. 
 
There were no further questions or comments made by those present 
 
  

59.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee’s Forward Plan showing issues to be considered was noted. 
 
The Chair drew members attention to the Council Strategy Q2 Performance 
Monitoring Report which had been circulated as a Supplementary report.  There 
were no questions or comments 
  

60.   OUTSIDE ORGANISATION UPDATES FROM THE COUNCIL'S APPOINTED 
REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Cllr Morgan provided an informative update on the Dartmoor National Park: Who 
are we and what we do 

• One of 15 national Parks in the UK 
• Designated in 1951 and covers 368 square miles 
• Most land is in private ownership 
• Approximately 10 – 11m visitors p.a. 
• National Park purposes: 

(i) To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural 
heritage of the National Parks: and 

(ii) To promote opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the 
special qualities by the public 

• 19 members of the National Park Authority (5 representing the ‘national 
interest’. 10 by Councils, 4 appointed by local parishes) 

• Dartmoor Partnership Plan 2021 – 2026 and Local Plan (responsible for all 
Planning Applications) 

24



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2024) 

 
3 

 

• Operate Ranger Service & Visitor Centres and an Outreach vehicle 
• Outreach, Education & Volunteering (Second Sunday volunteers meet at 

Haytor Downs around 10.30am) 
• Archaeology & history 
• Access, Footpaths & Land Management 
• Committees and Working Groups 
• Dartmoor Foundation (charitable body) being set up 
• Sister Park in USA Cuyahoga Valley Ohio have focussed on nature recovery 

[the river was so po
[...]
ne in 
Dawlish Pool 

• There is a demand for allotments which are taking a very long time to 
progress – how many are there? 

• What was the cost of the recent TV campaign and how many new members 
did we gain as a result? 

• How are we meeting the needs of elderly people? Are we offering 
appropriate classes etc? 

• Recognise the Voluntary Sector Provision 
• Other options should be benchmarked when presenting options 
• Potential safeguarding issues in Buckland Play Park as it is apparently not 

visible from outside 
  
Annual Review of Dartmoor National Park 2023/24 document was referred to 
and some statistics briefly mentioned and the full document would be made 
available to members. 
 
Torbay and South Devon and NHS Foundation Trust 
The One Devon Bulletin was referred to and would be made available to members 
 
Exe Estuary Management Partnership 
The presentation would be made available to members 
 
The full presentation can be seen at the link below:- 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday 12 November 2024  
 
  

62.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The 3 working groups were discussed and it was noted that the Terms of 
Reference may be further refined at the meetings of the working groups. 
 
Cllr Radford will join all 3 groups 
 

68

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3542&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (12.11.2024) 

 
7 

 

Leisure: 
Chair Cllr Steemson and Vice-chair Cllr Hall 
 
Housing: 
Cllr Sanders will chair the Pre-Scrutiny meeting in December to consider this as a 
Spotlight review.  Suggestions for additional witnesses included Registered 
Providers, CVS & CAB 
 
Planning: 
Chair Cllr Bullivant and a vice-chair will be appointed in due course.  Cllr Steemson 
will not be joining this group 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP):  
Chair Cllr Thorne this group will continue to meet as appropriate 
 
The work for all of the new groups would commence by the end of Janu
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee  provides comments on the budget 
proposals to Executive Committee as appropriate 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the Executive report attached. 
The main purpose being to formulate the initial budget proposals for both revenue 
and capital budgets and medium term financial plan covering the years 2024/25 to 
2027/28. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure rules in 
the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council 
each year. See section 9 of the attached report. 
 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are highlighted throughout the 
attached report. The major risks are in 3.9, 4.13, 4.15 and 4.26 with reference to 
uncertainties as to income projections, future funding – particularly business rates 
retention and New Homes Bonus and an alternative funding stream to replace New 

11

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
Homes Bonus when this is scrapped. A programme of identifying savings or 
increased income is required to meet the budget gaps in 2027/28 and future years 
thereafter if additional funding is not provided from Government. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated revenue budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 
towards our climate change objectives in appendix 6 – capital programme. Additional 
temporary staffing resources are proposed within the revenue budget to assist wi
[...]
onwards 
App 5 – Fees and charges summary  
App 6 – Capital programme 2024/25 – 2027/28 
App 7 – Financial Plan 2025 - 2030  

Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2025/26 to 2027/28 to be 

published for comments over the next six weeks.   
 
1.2 These proposals include draft revenue and capital budgets for the three 

 years 2025/26 to 2027/28. The main issues taken into account are:  
 

•  The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5.87 (2.99%).  

14

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
•      Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 

 invest to save where possible. 

• Maintaining 100% council tax support 

•      The ongoing impact of post pandemic activity and economic conditions on 
income streams and changing Government funding. 

•      Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 
budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending in revenue and 
provision in the capital programme, including ongoing provisions for corporate 
decarbonisation schemes as per 5.5. 

• A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing. 

• Continuing funding for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the Scrutiny 
function and working groups and other temporary resources for facilitating the 
Modern 25 work. 

• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by up 
to £200,000 per 4.25. 

•  Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing 
business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning.    

•  Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 
 levy (CIL) and external sources where available (see 5.4); continuation of 
grant-funded South West Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme as per 5.6. 

•  Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7 

• Revenue contributions to capital being increased from £500,000 to 
£1,500,000 per annum 

• Increasing the ‘invest to save’ reserve to £500,000 

• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each 

• Paying a further £1,000,000 off our pension deficit liability in 2024/25 to 
reduce on going contributions and reduce the budget gap year on year from 
the ‘in year’ surplus reported to Executive in November 2024 

• Providing additional 5% funding to voluntary group grants 

•  The level of general reserves necessary for the council as per 4.22 – 
recommended at £2.5 million for 2025/26. 

•      Estimated revenue budget gap of £3.6 million in 2026/27 and £3.5 million in 
2027/28 and ongoing gaps (before use of remaining earmarked reserves) and 
action required to address this from established working groups informing 
Overview & Scrutiny on work to reduce the gap (see 4.26). 
 
 

1.3 To note the council tax base 2025/26 approved by Audit Scrutiny Committee 
on 18 December 2024 as shown at appendix 2. 
 

2. SUMMARY  
 
2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 

period of the last comprehensive spending review. We have received the 
provisional local government finance settlement for 2025/26 which in 
accordance with the policy statement issued on 28 November 2024 is a 
settlement for one year. The 4% funding increase guarantee grant continues 
but at 0%, the ‘Services Grant’ and ‘Rural services delivery grant’ cease and 

15

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
are re-purposed into a new ‘Recovery grant’ aimed at the most deprived for 
which we receive nothing. The Services Grant allocation for Teignbridge was 
£0.024 million this year and rural service delivery grant £0.065 million. New 
Homes Bonus (NHB) is extended for one more year but with no legacy 
payments. We will receive £1.8 million in 2025/26 for extended producer 
responsibility (EPR) funding for packaging in relation to waste collection, 
managing and recycling payable by produ
[...]
onditions and cost of living impacts. 
Teignbridge saw significant losses in income – in particular from fees and 
charges, rental income has also seen significant reductions. Some good 
recovery has taken place in specific income streams. 

   
2.4 General increases in most off street parking charges are proposed to cover 

inflation and in particular the continuing higher business rates from 
revaluations which mainly falls on car parking. The proposed charge for 
Sunday parking has been increased from £1.20 to £2 (see also 4.3 below).  

 
2.5 Business rates are revalued nationally. There is transitional relief so that 

reductions and increases will take five years to work through. Our on-going 
investment in Newton Abbot will enhance its vitality and viability within the 
town centre.  

  

16

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
2.6 The main aims of the capital programme are to reduce our impact on climate 

change, become carbon neutral, create affordable homes and jobs. The 
capital programme to 2027/28 also includes infrastructure delivery plan 
projects, which are vital to the development and accessibility of the area, 
funded by CIL and external sources where available.  

 
Investment in housing (the Teignbridge 100) continues.  On 4 November 
2024, a further £142,455 was allocated to progress the site at Sherborne 
House car park to tender stage to locate a suitable development partner to 
deliver 23 truly affordable council homes. A provisional budget of £6.8 million 
over 3 years is included for delivery.  Further details will be brought to Full 
Council in due course. The purchase of council homes supported by Local 
Authority Housing Fund continues. Investment in efficient heating systems for 
housing clients and other support measures such as disabled facilities 
continue, funded from Better Care grant.  
 
There are provisions for further corporate decarbonisation measures, 
including energy efficiency measures at Dawlish and Newton Abbot leisure 
[...]
nbridge operates with a low level of reserves compared to many districts 
and will look to utilize earmarked reserves to balance any funding gaps in the 
medium term financial plan as appropriate. It is proposed that general 
reserves are increased from £2.4 million to £2.5 million to build in some 
resilience for inflationary pressures. There is also a proposal to increase the 
‘invest to save’ reserve from £400,000 to £500,000 in line with the proposals 
from the Peer Challenge review. 

 
4.23 There are no known significant contingent liabilities, provision has been made 

for other smaller potential liabilities. The current funding regime including 
rates retention, new homes bonus and council tax support carries a risk for us 
of likely more volatility in resources. We are more reliant on income generated 
from our own fees and charges as government funding reduces and some 
ongoing reduction in income in areas hit by the economic climate and outfall 
from the pandemic has created significant uncertainty on likely income 
receivable for the foreseeable future and predicting trends.   

  
4.24 The Audit Commission December 2012 report ‘Striking a balance’ stated that 

reserves are an essential part of good financial management.  They help 
councils cope with unpredictable financial pressures and plan for their future 
spending commitments. The proposed budget recommends general reserves 
to be increased from £2.4 million to £2.5 million being 12.9% of the net 
revenue budget in 2024/25 and 12.6% in 2025/26. This equates to 14.4% and 
14.7% in the two subsequent years. General reserves are held to 
accommodate continuing future uncertainties and increasing reliance on 
generating our own income.  

 
4.25 Historically the Executive has authority to exceed the approved overall 

revenue budget by up to £100,000 from general reserves to meet unexpected 
expenditure within the year. The aim is to replenish the reserves in the same 
year by making compensating savings as soon as possible. Following a 
review and approval of the doubling of the financial limits it was approved in 
February 2024 to increase this to £200,000. It is proposed that this level is 
maintained for 2025/26. All other decisions with regard to budgetary change 
will be approved by reference to virement rules in the financial instructions.  

 
4.26 In conclusion these budget proposals show how Teignbridge can continue to 

prepare for the grant reductions and anticipated funding regime changes by 
continuing to make savings and generate income. The revenue budget is 
funded over the medium term by savings found, additional income and 
principally from use of earmarked reserves built up to cover anticipated 

25

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
future reductions in funding however significant work is still required to 
identify the significant budget gaps which arise as shown in appendix 4 
and will be ongoing. The budget gap is £3.6 million in 2026/27 and £3.5 
million in 2027/28 before using earmarked reserves (line 14) built up to 
support the reduced funding. This is due to the additional pressures 
already mentioned above. There may be a bigger budget gap if an 
alternative housing funding is not forthcoming or lower than the assumptions 
made. The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) has a statutory duty to balance 
the budget each year and if this is not achievable at some point in the 
future it may be necessary for the CFO to issue a s114 notice. With no 
further work to address the gap it is anticipated that a s114 notice would 
have to be issued at the end of the 2027/28 financial year with earmarked 
reserves likely to be depleted in 2028/29. Right to buy receipts cease after 
2024 increasing funding pressures on the capital programme. Further 
suggestions including the work with Ignite and the Modern 25 agenda will be 
worked up and costed to deliver savings to move towards balancing future 
budget years from 2027/28 alongside the ongoing investiga
[...]
 is the largest of the National Coastal 

Monitoring Programmes in England, encompassing 2,450 km of coast 
between Portland Bill in Dorset and Beachley Point on the border with 
Wales.  It is 100% funded by the Environment Agency. Since its inception in 
2006 Teignbridge District Council have acted as the lead authority for the 
region. The Programme collects a multitude of coastal monitoring data, 
including topographic beach survey data, bathymetric data, LiDAR, aerial 
photography and habitat mapping and has a wave buoy and tide gauge 
network around the South West coast. The data feeds into a long term 
dataset showing changes to the beaches and coastline of the South West. It 
ensures that all Coastal Protection Authorities have the evidence to better 
understand the processes affecting the coast ensuring that coastal defence 
schemes are designed based on reliable information. In 2025/26 the 
programme will enter the fifth year of the current 6 year phase.  

 

5.7 There is a £2 million provision for employment sites, funded from borrowing 
and developer contributions where applicable. It is anticipated this will be 
spent on schemes on council owned land, either to invest in new assets or to 
enhance and make best use of those already available. This will encourage 
new and existing businesses to set up, move in and stay in the area. The aim 
is to create better paid jobs and business expansion for a more resilient local 
economy. Where people can both work and spend leisure time locally, carbon 
emissions are also reduced. Individual projects will come back to committee 
as appropriate as business cases are developed. 

 
  £9.4 million is budgeted over 2024/25 and 2025/26 towards the Market Hall 

refurbishment and associated Future High Streets Funded works to help 
stimulate growth in the local economy and ensure it is an attractive and well-
connected environment for local businesses. This is funded from a 
combination government grant and prudential b
[...]
vel of general reserves – currently suggested to increase to 

£2.5 million and increase the ‘invest to save’ reserve to £500,000. 
s. Limit use of earmarked reserves to bridge budget gaps 
t. Considering new funding models 
u. Timeline for delivery of savings 
v. Working with Town and Parish councils re service provision 

63



12 

 

 
12. Capital 

The Council maintains a programme of capital expenditure designed to improve a wide 
range of community facilities and local infrastructure.  The forward funding projections 
below only include rolling items and projects identified early by managers; there will be 
proposals missing from this list that will need to be considered for funding out of 
available resources as they come forward.   

There will be a disparity between the Council’s capital spending aspirations being 
greater than the amount of finance available.  In producing these figures agreed 
principles have/will be applied:   

• A capital bid process is in place whereby appraisal forms are completed for 
each scheme and an assessment methodology applied to prioritise 
expenditure within resources available.  This prioritisation is overseen by the 
Corporate Projects Board. 

 
MTFP Model – Capital Expenditure and Funding Position 
 
 

 

Strategic Priority 
2024/25 

£000 
2025/26 

£000 
2026/27 

£000 
2027/28 

£000 
2028/29 

£000 

A roof over our heads 4,556  
     

3,925 
 

5,160  2,072  1,454  

Clean scene 13,925 3,353 2,371 1,585 5,640 

Going to town 4,973 5,575 - - - 

Great places to live and 
work 

4,652 6,545 3,588 2,638 2,588 

Health at the heart - - - - - 

Investing in prosperity 413 - 2,000 - - 

Moving up a gear 2,836 1,830 1,000 600 552 

Out and about and active 249 920 701 40 40 

Strong communities 1,972 2,059 2,312 - - 

Action on climate 2,895 4,639 2,260       2,000 - 

Vital, viable council 293 598 609 41 41 

Total Capital Expenditure 36,764 29,444 20,001 8,976 10,315 

Borrowing     (15,931) (7,824)  (7,454)       (1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bullivant, Dawson, Hall, James, Nuttall, Parker, Radford (Vice-Chair), 
Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Sanders (Chair) and Thorne 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Nutley, Parrott and G Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Foden and Hayes 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
64.   APOLOGIES  

  
65.   MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor C. Parker, seconded by Councillor James and  
 
RESOLVED   The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
  

66.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
  

67.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
  

68.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
  

69.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (7.1.2025) 

 
2 

 

There were no questions asked or comments raised by members of the Committee 
or the Executive members who were present on the Executive Forward Plan 
  

70.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Forward Plan (Work Programme) was attached and the 
meeting asked to note that it was in the process of being updated. 
 
In response to a question about what we were doing about the Housing Crisis in 
Teignbridge, the Chair referred to a presentation given at the previous days 
Executive meeting where a representative from Exeter University gave an 
informative presentation on the housing data for Teignbridge and the whole of 
Devon which members may find helpful and assurances were given that this would 
be pursued in future. 
 
Members were reminded that if they had any items they would like to be considered 
in future they could complete a Proposal form or email the Democratic Services 
Team 
  

71.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE  
 
As Cllr Keeling had given his apologies for this meeting, it had been agreed to defer 
the update on Corporate & Strategic Areas until he was available. 
 
Cllr Parrott was present at the meeting to present the Budget report and would 
report on Corporate Resources at a future meeting 
  

72.   INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered the draft revenue and capital budget proposals for the 
three years 2025/26 to 2027/28 presented by Cllr Parrott. He thanked officers for their 
hard work recognising that there were a number of difficulties, challenges and 
uncertainties – not least the recent announcement about Devolution but stressed that 
we must act in the best interest of residents.  To address the uncertainties in many 
areas, it would be necessary to identify further efficiencies. 

The main issues taken into account in the Budget are:  

• The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5.87 (2.99%).  
• Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using invest to 
save where possible.  
• Maintaining 100% council tax support  
• The ongoing impact of post pandemic activity and economic conditions on income 
streams and changing Government funding.  
• Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing budgets 
for a climate change officer and associated spending in revenue and provision in the 
capital programme, including ongoing provisions for corporate decarbonisation 
schemes as per 5.5.  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (7.1.2025) 

 
3 

 

• A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing.  
• Continuing funding for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the Scrutiny function 
and working groups and other temporary resources for facilitating the Modern 25 work.  
• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by up to 
£200,000 per 4.25.  
• Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing business 
and bringing people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning.  
• Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure levy (CIL) 
and external sources where available (see 5.4); continuation of grant-funded South 
West Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme as per 5.6.  
• Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7  
• Revenue contributions to capital being increased from £500,000 to £1,500,000 per 
annum  
• Increasing the ‘invest to save’ reserve to £500,000  
• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each with a £150 minimum award 
• Paying a further £1,000,000 off our pension deficit liability in 2024/25 to reduce on 
going contributions and reduce the budget gap year on year from the ‘in year’ surplus 
reported to Executive in November 2024 – in the light of the uncertainties, this proposal 
will be withdrawn in the final budget proposals  
• Providing additional 5% funding to voluntary group grants  
• The level of general reserves necessary for the council as per 4.22 – recommended 
at £2.5 million for 2025/26.  
• Estimated revenue budget gap of £3.6 million in 2026/27 and £3.5 million in 2027/28 
and ongoing gaps (before use of remaining earmarked reserves) and action required to 
address this from established working groups informing Overview & Scrutiny on work to 
reduce the gap (see 4.26).  
 
It was noted that the council tax base 2025/26 approved by Audit Scrutiny Committee 
on 18 December 2024 (as shown at appendix 2) is £51,562 
 
A number of questions and comments were raised: 
 

• Concern raised that the budget was profligate but that was rebuffed, 
mentioning the work of Modern 25 and the MTFP Task & Finish Group that 
was underway and assurances given that the budget was sound given the 
uncertainties and unknowns 

• The MTFP Group had recommended that Fees & Charges would be 
increased by 10% but it appeared that they were nearer to 5% due to service 
specific reasons.  Members were invited to look at the Fees & Charges list 
on the website and feed back any specific queries to managers 

• Helping residents with housing issues was a shared concern and the Council 
is doing all it can to help 

• Risk & Contingency Planning was raised and assurances received that the 
final budget proposal will include a S25 Risk Assessment but that some hard 
decisions will need to be made.  A view was expressed that it would be 
helpful to see this in place throughout the whole process. 

• Budget forecasting was in place with profiled budgets for monthly and 
Quarterly monitoring utilising features in the IT system.   



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (7.1.2025) 

 
4 

 

• The unexpected pressure of National Insurance would be included in the 
response from the Chief Financial Officer on the settlement, particularly as it 
is unclear how the Government will allocate it 

• It was noted that Car parking charges - where Sunday charges apply -will 
increase by 66% from £1.20 to £2 (all day) and that it was designed to help 
close the budget gap but it was recognised that there was a capital budget to 
help with maintenance costs. 

• Although the details of devolution were unknown it could present a risk to the 
Council of losing staff  

• It had been noted that resourcing Task & Finish Groups had been a 
challenge 
 

It was agreed that Overview and Scrutiny members would provide comments on 
the budget proposals to Executive Committee 
  

73.   SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
A question was raised regarding a ‘Judicial Review’. relating to Bradley Lane.  This 
wording was not correct as the Council had actually received a pre-action protocol 
letter and there is no Judicial Review in progress.  The Monitoring Officer has 
responded to the letter and has received no further response. 
  

74.   OUTSIDE ORGANISATION UPDATES FROM THE COUNCIL'S APPOINTED 
REPRESENTATIVES  
 
As Cllr Clarence was unable to be present, these items would be deferred to a 
future meeting 
  

75.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The recently formed Task & Finish Groups (Leisure, Housing and Planning) and the 
ongoing MTFP group will be scheduling meetings to progress these areas. 
 
The NOM referred by Full Council will be considered when dates of Counsel are 
available as his advice will be necessary to move it forward. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


